RESOLUTION NO. 2016-081
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

FINDING NO FURTHER ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW IS REQUIRED UNDER CEQA
FOR THE SHELDON ROAD/WATERMAN ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT (PT0138); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH MARTIN BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $2,321,219.60; AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE
CHANGE ORDERS NOT-TO-EXCEEI) $348,182.94; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH THE SECOND
LOWEST BIDDER IF THE FIRST LOWEST BIDDER DOES NOT MEET FILING
OBLIGATIONS; AMENDING THE FY 2015-20 CAFITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
AND FY 2015-16 ANNUAL BUDGET; APPROVING THE FULL CLOSURE OF THE
SHELDON ROAD/WATERMAN ROAD INTERSECTION FOR 30 CONSECUTIVE
CALENDAR DAYS FOR CONSTRUCTION; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE WESTERN
AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION (WAPA)

WHEREAS, the Sheldon Road/\WVaterman Road Intersection Improvement
Project (PT0138) (the “Project”) will construct a single lane roundabout realigned to the
east with an additional westbound right turn lane from southbound Waterman Road to
westbound Sheldon Road; and including bicycle and pedestrian accessible crossings at
the intersection, lighting, drainage improvements, rural landscaping, artistic features and
other incidental features; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (Section 21000 et seq. of
the Public Resources Code, hereinafter referred to as CEQA) requires that cities
consider the environmental consequences of their actions before approving a project;
and

WHEREAS, the Project is a project under CEQA; and

WHEREAS, On February 10, 20186, the City Council, as the CEQA lead agency,
approved the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP) for the Projeci; and

WHEREAS, no further environmental review is required as there are no
substantial changes proposed to the project and there are no substantial changes in
circumstances or new information that would require major revisions to the MND or the
MMRP; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised on April 13, 2016 and bids
were opened on May 4, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Martin Brothers Construction was determined to be the responsible
bidder submitting the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, the Project was inciuded in the approved Fiscal Year 2015-20
Capital Improvement Program and budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year
2015-16 Budget; however, additional funds are needed as Council directed staff to
replace asphalt paths with colored pervious concrete paths, resuiting in an increase to
Project costs; and



WHEREAS, the lowest responsive bid exceeds the Engineer’s Estimate; and

WHEREAS, a 30-calendar day full closure would reduce the time to construct the
Project by minimizing traffic staging, and lowering construction costs; and

WHEREAS, A License Agreement is required with Western Area Power
Administration (WAPA) for construction and maintenance of the Project due to the
Project’s location within a portion of WAPA-owned easements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby finds this Project in conformity with the Project's CEQA documents as
previously approved by City Council on February 10, 2016.

Finding: The proposed Project is in conformity with the Project's CEQA documents
as previously approved by City Council on February 10, 2016.

Evidence: On February 10, 2016, the City Council, as the CEQA lead agency,
approved the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP) for the project. The potential environmental impacts were
adequately analyzed as part of the MND. No substantial changes are proposed to the
project and there are no substantial changes in circumstances or new information that
would require major revisions to the MND or the MMRP. Therefore, no further
environmental review is required.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove
hereby:

1) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Martin
Brothers Construction for the Sheldon Road/Waterman Road Intersection
Improvement Project (PT0138), in the amount of $2,321,219.60 upon receipt
of all required bonds and insurance and the approval of such bonds and
insurance by the City Attorney; and

2) Authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed
$348,182.94; and

3) Authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction contract with the
second lowest responsive bidder, Granite Construction Company, in the
amount of $2,396,916.32 upon receipt of all required bonds and insurance
and theapproval of such bonds and insurance by the City Attorney if, Martin
Brothers Construction, does not meet its obligations.

4) Amends the FY 2015-20 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and FY 2015-
16 Annual Budget to add $223,000 in Roadway Fee Funds to the Project; and

5) Approves the full closure of the Sheldon Road/\Waterman Road intersection
for 30 consecutive calendar days for construction of the Project; and

8) Authorizes the City Manager to enter into a License Agreement t with the
Western Area Power Administration (WAPA) in substantially the same form
as attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.



PASSED AN

' e B B

L
day of May 2016. (

(W)
p-g
()
o)
0
]
m
)
T
>
]

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
N //Z //
JASON LINDGRE CLE JONATHAN-P.HOBBS,

/CITY ATTORNEY



EXHIBIT A

SNR-LI-HURTRY16-03

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
WESTERN AREA POWER ADMINISTRATION

Hurley-Tracy No. 1, 230-Kilovolt Transmission Line,

Vicinity of Towers: 22/5-23/1, Station Nos. 667 +73 — 668+21
SW Y, SW % Section 20, NW % NW Y Section 29

Hurley-Tracy No. 2, 230-Kilovolt Transmission Line,

Vicinity of Towers: 22/5-22/6, Station Nos. 640 +36 — 645 +53
SW Y, SW % Section 20, SE Y4, SE % Section 19, NE % NE % Section 30, NW 4 NW Y
Section 29
Township 7 North, Range 6 East, MDB&M,
Sacramento County

LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, made this day of 2016,
between City of Elk Grove (CITY), whether one or more, and the UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, Department of Energy, Western Area Power Administration, (WESTERN)
represented by the officer executing this agreement, pursuant to the Reclamation Act, Act
of June 17, 1902, 32 Stat. 388, and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto,
and the Department of Energy Organization Act, Act of August 4, 1977, 91 Stat. 565.

WITNESSETH:

WESTERN concurs that the proposed Sheldon and Waterman Road Intersection
Improvement Project, round-a-bout, landscaping, road widening, and grading
(FACILITY) proposed by the CITY will not interfere with the operation and maintenance
of WESTERN ’s Hurley-Tracy No. 1 and No. 2, 230-kV transmission lines, if constructed
as shown on the drawing plans, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

In consideration of WESTERN’s concurrence, the CITY agrees to the following:
(a) This License Agreement is only valid provided the FACILITY is constructed,
operated and maintained in conformance with the plans specified above. Any

relocations, changes, or upgrades require additional concurrence by WESTERN.

(b) Contact Mr. Geoff Buchholz, Linecrew Foreman II at least 10 days prior to
work at (916) 646-7321, office or (916) 296-3676, cell phone.

(c) Abide by and comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws and
building and safety codes.



(d) Indemnify and hold harmless WESTERN, its employees, or agents, from any
loss or damage and from any liability on account of personal injury, death, or
property damage arising out of CITYs, its agents, contractors, or subcontractors
use of the Jand covered by this License Agreement for the Project, except such loss
or damage which was caused by the negligence, or willful misconduct of
WESTERN.

(e) This License Agreement shall be binding on the successors or assigns of CITY
and WESTERN; however, it shall not be assigned by CITY without prior written
consent of WESTERN; provided that CITY shall be entitled to assign this
AGREEMENT fo party controlling, controlled by or under common control with
CITY upon advanced written notice to WESTERN.

(f) Move or remove any objects interfering with maintenance activities, caused by
CITY’S operations, as requested by WESTERN. WESTERN is not liable for any
damage caused to the FACILITY within Western’s easement area when patrolling
or performing maintenance on the transmission line.

(g) Equipment used within the easement area shall not exceed 34.5 feet in height
including backhoes, front-end loaders, cranes or other equipment. Other than the
equipment for the light fixtures placement and maintenance which can reach five
feet above the top height of the light standard for a total height of 37.75 feet in
height. This will temporarily reduce the clearanze height to 15.5 feet but the City
shall maintain at all times no less than the CAL OSHA standard of radial clearance
to the conductor wire. The three light standards will be at 32.75 feet (pole height
plus arm height) per CITY’s Improvement Plans, Drawing No. E-1, dated February
22,2016.

(h) In order to maintain adequate support and access to WESTERN’s structures and
foundations, CITY shall maintain a rninimum offset radius of thirty (30) feet from
the center of each tower.

(i) Abide and comply with the National Electric Safety Code and Occupational
Safety and Health Administration standards that shall be applied for equipment,
electrical, and non-electrical workers operating around electrical power lines.

() No temporary or permanent above ground structures shall be placed within
WESTERN’s easement. Other than the three light standards per CITY’s
Improvement Plans, Drawing No. E-1, dated February 22, 2016.

(k) Utilize water trucks while earth moving equipment is in use to prevent dust
contamination on the transmission lice insulators.

(1) CITY shall contact Ms. Marissa Smith at (9165) 353-4488 upon completion for
verification of work.



IN WITNESS HEREOF, the CITY and WESTERN have signed this Agreement the day
and year first written above.

CITY OF ELK GROVE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Approved as to form: Western Area Power Administration
) D
ByDﬂ/N“"f 1A CLQ‘UCA By: ACTING FOR
Om Jonathan P. Hobbs, City Attorney Title: Vice Fresidenf of Transmission

System Asset Management
for Sierra Region

By:

Laura S. Gill, City Manager
Attest:
By:

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk



..\n..llc - o

SN LIV Qiid + HIGANK LN O

5 eesoLe pn
L I 133HS FUL m [P ._.\N, 3551".—2_46‘%5 3 “dasrs S\ i .
ool eson NOILOISHIUNI LNOEVONNQY L -..‘ I AYM SHIVA PRNDY L0790 SRR S]] e e >UZ_DO
" 2xt NOILOISHLNI TvaiNy N SYHOM I8N JO LNINLHVAIA X0 wivow i s
PR ey - JACHD 13 40 ALID S| we coonn A I preves
IR DRRINIDND AININD
wo_ oy | TVALINENS %00 -
'AB GLLINENS ANV Q3N VdIud I .
SHOLVA 0 ¥ DNYNLNYW Swomuw.»-_u.hﬁw ANDd TIONY oy
uvo 1103 ¥l Ave 7S LI on
80'89+18 M. V1S v aLION
‘A8 GIMIINIY NOILDOMYISNOD NI93e dVRNDILYDOT
- : .—z'-——’-.ﬁloﬁcuuuulal('w:‘(- b
1200100 SINANTS ALINOWACD STNRTON0T re——— - _—
Uvo NOLMIW Nve
S L 8VeuEi.S.VIS
28 ) i NOILONNLSNOD NIDZE
AU X3 40 MO 4 ;% \
:._é n.u.—i MO X } \
uw 14 main Wou 00'99+1Z LS4 V1S / : :
NOLLONMLSHOD ON3 i i ) e h
:AG GIMIATY _ i T e TR
. Y e
e uDORA oLl e — — o NOUVIRE0ANI 1OVINDD ALTILLN ONV ALID
uve b LN ¥ GV ﬁ Lll_[/ 3 f_‘\ N KA
| 8] SRS W ey
AB Q3AONDDY ﬁ _ = #OTS HOLIOD 40 NOUDZNNE e
b Py noMys - — — -
VI ALINEOHA 100 90 dOL/THY 0 L =eemememe
WALNG Ol LeEd -_ —
o .
aN3o
G0°HE+P9 «Ma Y1S N¥Td ONUHON 2 vIRLIIG ¥e-€L
NY1d LNOAYT 3JYISONY] TL-59
NOLLONYLSNOD AN3 mus_.wzq:c J0 ANYARNS 9
NYd ONIdIALS ® ONINSIS £9-09
N¥d ¥n013a §5-9§
NOUDNHUISNOD 39¥ES sG-&b
s YAV U 2 0D
8¢101ld 'ON 1O03roudd ALID SILUNYAO BYNIVEQ

Sv130 FYNIVEC

123rodd SINIWIAOHN! NOILOISHILNI i B

ONIQYYD 80LNOD

AvOd NYWH3LVM ANV AvOd NOQT3HS L3 MR NGS

S3L0Ud

dOd SNY1d LNIWIAOHUNI N Y.} 2t

13345 3UU

JA0YUO M13 40 ALID " o

=] hqunuauo%sgngﬁsggoﬁw
1
2




& s .

IVH L0H0HS - UITINN 13 0Nd

o0 | imiwew S7v130 NOILONYASNOD UL L F
e e S Zea NOLOISHILNI LNOBYARNON AVAA SV YNNOYT LOW
" | ymen NOLLDISHIALNI TN SYHOM arEnd 40 AINJNLHY4Ia
P Lt Y AvOM NYWHIL VM ONY Ovou NOJT3HS 3A0HD %13 40 ALID e men

. Oz_xwwz_02m—‘

— —| ADNIND

001 NG TG X0 L10ik uvd | a0 w30 o

T 4200 % W IV0N Wm0 W e DLW s

|

198 99 b 9

WUIE ¥ VACGNED DIOMVY

ol = .1

J X1 .._m 4y
@vig+0z 5. 1 AL

FRI\ZED 0ze %3 U
IVLLINGNS %001 Tl 5. 109}
A@ L S VU (PON 9-1¥ 3411) BuNID
o Cr6etedl X
t¢ige0L 5. W T
SEOL )
X - 2 M M _ (Ve 5. 18 R
ﬁ YT 130 3] 4] 11 07 B2 OC o% 0L 430
.} N N
et b 1 52°24
5 —eemapm e %
% ey R e L1 &)
04 53
LGeGL S, W ¢SS

5469 s e e
m 60'0L
9664 4014 1Y @

o 88451 5. 11§09

FE WL LS, W LT

89 9L A3
teL 481 S, W IZST

&9

—1¥ 3dAl) B¥N3 -~
(por 9-1¥ 3da1) BY S e 3 3 ) _ o I ]
\ I Oy Q/Q/W - TR TR R LT 5. N 9001 33 L I
)iy . TR 5 A - Ly 1 . s 8 ) L4021
s5¢ | oe99 [ a8 ov sau | osz | sewo oyt @W . ror Ay, SLGO1EL 518 0% ‘ G E}S.an
B R Rt i A i g b e R Y TR T \ oR0s A213 )3
Gear |99cz | v 52 .6 |ooses| eeid [SALe \.&* , e B~ % TCZI oot £ 1i roe
- ; ' 1201 A21) 14 . ’
aresfzea| an s Jovies| 613 e S T 0L ; d s LY
sul sav | ¢ .25 0 | 00ss | zew0 I TRY] , it i )
IS H +81 5. = Q0T DNt~ - 5
s9% ] 6y |.ZS S¥.001( Dot | 112 - /e
vagz |zl | 8z 70 .21 [ oooa | osi0 : 2T . Kt
z60z [ ssrl | 50 v 91 | cO'sE | 6212 - — - - - e E—\—
nz| e | st o azr| o | oean
sae) 667 | 6% € .22 | Q0T | 2210
s | voc | 8¢ or 23| ooe | sad
A28, _OL'RY A¥3 AHONCD
e | 191 [ 2 .as foooz ) sao 0G5S 4IZ .S, W5 L3 Lh
ovec | craz | .83 By 6 |zazze| vaio ) —— — — T
gz |z | £ 62 & | 00'LLZ | f£2O
o | ee < | NN LS. po+zl
zte| zzs | .s¢ £o 58 | oos | zzd M NOQTIHS
sog | ez | e0 909 |aoais| 1m0 . -
bt & 9099 4313 OIS 3 Ten .
cmea|cow | o sre foos pozd | oowatiz 8. 1 Lo N ] B L T
gziiz] zon | v 0t ¢ | oocgz | st - . OIS+ S, V) oS
— I o ) e 5653 “n) \
6151 | e8¢ | .2¢ o€ Ly | 0002 | @ _.\_.Jhnﬁv ' g .: ..\mw T .o-_..w. H.—!.ﬂ..ovm -
crsl| 096 | .ot 4z . | os'es | cnD RE T A ML VL) B o
| it i R TR e 2l SIS {S, 11 L2002
orcl s | ot 254 |owee | s | PSS 1Y ¢ i
. 67104, 4°0_ 13
s9nz [ cvsi | Lev 6099 ) ooz | sto AL R _QX\ :\u\ L TR .m.m. i xeve
- ” P ﬂn A —M
ozv| 69 | .16 20 .5¢ [ 00s | #tlD r\.m_ﬂurk\fmm O (s .A_.\ (LTI TS
caes | e | 8y 5¢ 25 j aocs | s v o SO ey
Rkt Bapihactt s .- = ¥ ; "3ge0l 5 N 56
ir | zez | e s e | ooge | 680 R =k AL NN & YIS S 0T 565
1 1] ° ] I ) \ﬂ.m_._._....yu..\w..: i.H.m‘G @
eiqeL aung Ay gl Ml - @i %..mﬁmq..ﬁ
s ¢ o565 +R] 5. 11 05%¢
F . WO oA ! ) !
2 -m) 3 \Q ..a_.\t.,_ ) Vs ﬁf\ £5:1) *9
20 —.\_.\K\. ) Ury...u.. g ' @ .wzv .N- E FOaTR S, 13 000F
]

5 ol hal 200 S0




80y T ) P TG e

1)3roNd

ANYN L0 -

EioLd - JIELRSA DL wend  TBIRO OZ—MWNZ-OZN
Z-d LT S3N408d SLSE VINHOAI T¥D 'ACHO Y13
IRTT1 Fp. NOLLOISHILNI LNOGVANNOY . Avi EWTVd VNNV 0% et g >UZ_DO
SHHOM 9118Nd 40 INFWLEVA3a 3
" —o= NOLLOISMIN| TN . % 3AONO 13 30 ALID —— siss 12 i ot
o ....!an...H AVOd NYWHI LYW ONV VO NOJ13HS uml L TG TN 0N RBOD C1Du wa | oS =
3
by
Wiol[ TVITTAHITS J00T 0+8Z 0Q+AL 00+4¢ Q0-+97 00+S¢ Q0+y¢ Q0% ow,&n i om.:
08 ’ . . . : B i H B . . i
L Amnioe e T : , . :
53] ' oo F11308d INTT.S8. T B S - S ]
. : X B L Nm——— i r 1]
M N - M e N == H T ————————
— : : - - < . : N R T o7 i
0L ) 1 i : . . . . . . . B . 2
: ! . ' , . 1 _ . ' N u . ' &
—— ’ - kS . T PR - iw.l P e T 5L
S| . . . . . 4. ge - =
: . . : . I P m :
Kl ) ; . P s ® |
. P T B U S P |
-_—Ty M . - 1 + - - - - - .- 4 4 - v - H - 4 . f [7°]
&8 . R . . g . i S T T S L S
! . . GRS VUV SO .M v - e
! . : N oo ; P
S . we 1y - . - - - - - - - + - - b » i . "
i : . . : . P :
. . . . . N : . co Vo < s e -
. . . ro. : ' : . 1 . :
. ] : ol : ; b I S o
—— ; : : oo e R S S . : [ BT SR i ; !
- N . . * 1T l .
« . . .

T : : e et £ - - 4 [ ! T R
ba 31
u-uﬂu

Widl g9+0Z 0051 00+81 00+sy 0Q+9] 004<] 0071 : aQ+5l %

E e _ u . R :

‘ . , o EmH . . B P I I - b
. : B S._ ALTEN I we . . . e [ AN PO VRSN SO SRR ST
= ’ Fuoud mz: B! : : [ : . 3
N . ) . P . . . . - ‘ b . N .
TmN ‘=l ,i--m.mqoa.ua-!.. ...... e R B _« T s T T Tl P N [
M = v IS0~ 4 K0 . Rw_d + » ¥510 - TeTTTRER T
e 1t . . T + - - . Bl - i - 13 ¢ : E _|!..v| Rt e [ . . . |mh|
s m ' ’ - 2 HE e M .W + . m. - .
& . . b 3= sEe L EL MR e
o “ N " y H * ) N i ‘ : ﬁ“ ' ’ ﬂw-. H ! i ' wsw .m a ) ! .
Kl . : : T tl.ﬂ.._..l.l.m.sﬁﬁao.uﬁ EEEE I R R by WL T T ey |
; H * : : X - S R 3
| . . - oo A S T A T e T S
) | ! : : : : i i u : 1 t ‘
: : H ; Do
- - . . . . . 1 * q . . . - - —
: , . : “ : ‘ b S o
—— . < : : S e it Bt RS ekl e RIS A
, . A I R e e e e e
. . . - . e . ‘ : e SO SR SO S )
— \?_o- e B ) Tl S
Tow WAL G T S BRI
|—— - 4 * - t - e 4 s ¥ [ - + + - - :




VI 1 D3 Otded -

AN SQ.,\.\QE\,

M 07 = .l

ONIaVY9 1S3M HLHON \

e
et (A

V..,..»_mﬂﬂmml ‘V( .

\

A Uvawd \)

|

FUTI M T

0049 3.2 uM..'l/lllu Su.m_
CZ90°8) s, 1 6L 6Y
‘18300— S. V1 S0

, ! Dhi.goﬂu S %
P swwiE e
| . et
: 8%08+si 5.1 821
1 AN
LA TR T TN

T & Tiear 5. 11 2026 N

WBE S S, 11 .2LTH

ie‘.__aﬂﬂw... QW
5

) NSV, WDy PEONS
‘aL+19 A, 31 91t
reder=d )

..

HEEER A | TTUTTT] racmm 3 yaos weamam e aknCe s
19 N iore ENIGVHO HNOLNOD g v wow ol ONIYIINION3 | pum
SR NOLLOZSHILN) LNOAVANNOY ; X AviA SWIvd VNNV 1070 : - — ADNIND l.h
v pnn NOLLOISHILNI Tveiny N SHHOM OENd 40 LNIHLYYJIC s via v
6 _uma] T TAERE avOu NYWHI1VM ONY aYOY NOJI3HS . 2 3A0H9 Y13 40 AL e esero o wR NI [ =
TVLLINBNS %004

=y




M « S W SV WD S TATON W
2o lll.”..mm..z ONIQVHO HNOLNCD 5258 <_zwﬁ_wﬂuemﬂo5 w13 o Oz_mmwz_ozw
e L NOILDASHILNI LNOBYANNOY AVAA STV YNNOY 10 27 wim eeno >UZ—DO L
[7% va zo_._vomwmmhz_ Jénm SHHOM DN8Nd JO ANIWLNVYDS] .-_ 15 0 918 6
an - oLox m_ixsEMW avON NYWNILYAA ONY YOy NOOI3HS =X FAOUD M3 40 ALID “aw awae 00 10k e TS o |ae [ -
vLLIWENS %00}
0z = .1
ONIaVYS 183M HLNOS

z

HY R TN

24z ,.hmml__"_l. K&y

— INT 5] VO+E

Q¥ NOOTIHS

-

BN 10NN - HIBWNN LOIMOUD

f

/,

ACRCYE AN S

SJURPIS MIY 00¢CN /‘ ’

Te+SL LS.
Ve
-

fiurees M1 G985

e

\

0
0% AT g0l

0¥ SV Y

231...&.:.9_.

o o p———

FLULFS M, 31 30204

297SVIG M, 13 SOt

720461 .5, W 20T

IS O

CTOLHIS M, V1AL B2

| TOTPeci 5, W 90U

.& RV 453 LS, W 60T

h I




AW OUS

IPVN L

HEAT SN R S0 e T TR WanH0 M TR WOV
en L T NVd ALUN S I o cawe o=l ONIYIINIONT | Pum
(AT, R NOLLOISHLNI 1008VANNON A SITV4 WOV L ; J = =] ADNINO|%J
TR S—C1 NOLLOISHALNI WHNY SXHOM OIBNd O INIALUVAZA. A= e o
RSN Lot QvON NYWHILYM NV VoY NOQI3HS 3A0YHO Y13 40 ALID s aen oo R s T il 1=
IWLLINENS %00}
N 133HS 33$  00°09+L5 .M INIT HOLVH 1
i t
LNIRISY D H
t]
£
o
S
e e, o Cill I
00 4’ 5 00+21 00
8 U NOQIHS
M * - 66 3UNCH OL mmlie
bl N
]
m

2o gk WU

NOUYHLSININGY X3O0d YINY_NYLUSIM _Ydvm
‘SNOLIVIATNEEY

FA0ND N1 40 AL LY SAVR GUOI3N AVM X LHOR 135
"w1vQ SS5300Y ILVHNOAY ONY AVA 0 LHOW 3UTM0D ¥J

TII0N




VN LD O + HITNON L D06

IVILINGNS %001

3A0HD X113 40 ALD

IR 9 W
DA VD VACDDD ORIV
oL IS AN RTINS (il

N S | . Gt to 8 THOR WD ST LT s
N vt N¥d ALTTLLA 95156 VINMOAVD 30U 13 == ==} ONI¥IINIONT | S
RN 11 TP e NOLLOISMILNI INOBVANNOY AYM SWTVS YNNIV LoV : P ) >Uz — DG _ E
-M e NOILI3SHILNI TvHNY SNHOM 0118Nd 40 INIALHEVIIO Ry ]
B | M RS aYOH NYWHILYAM GNY AVOH NOGT3HS

© LN3NESY3I ALWAN POy ININISYY vdvm ST

HzJ. w8
- !\\l

HEET U-1

avod MyHSQvia Ol

’fl..-”./(..l. SN i

=

o

«

MATCH LINE "S* 18+70.00 SEE S

R A AR

v | -




FICI0 % B TVO) O B S G i

102 & AR

NOLLOISH3LNI Tvuny

» 13 1 ¥
|81 [§YFR Fi ]
| e NVId ALITEN it SO oD ONIYIINIONI q
ERERre™] R NOILD2SHILNI LNOEVANNON J AVI4 ST I¥d VHNDYY 10K H >UZ_30 L
SHUOM D178Nd 40 INIALEY4ID Ry s T

=t =]

- vo———;

avoy NVINNILYM ONY GvOY NOQI3HS

JMVN LOIr0Bd - MEBINNN L1030

IVLLINENS %00}

'
\ 125" WAPA EAGEMINT
B

00+99 (¥ NWNN3LYM 00+50

. . NGNSV NYIALS3NOT OF
V

JAONHD XM13 40 ALID o0r LT oed HO0KI MBI £003

:

3 5

B &

g

a

3

Slze
~zoplndl Aty




H N M SR W @ WM T Pl B 204

onzae . —

LLILEEP 9IS

<
#5158 VINVOTYD “IAOHO T3 . .Nmu!ﬂ 3
ANM SHIVD YNNOYT Love M. [ bt

01

b el NY1d SdvOSANY

D L I L -4 1 — - —
1M ¥ QUCIVVE
haiad 002 2K "L 12 4uB K01

1Y .bu-..r 3OS NOILDISHALNL LNOSYANNDOY
X e ¥ e NOILLOISHILINI TvHNd
hadaluge QvOx NYWHILVYM ONY GYOH NOTT3HS

Lz zi

TvAlnang 0o

pst .r(a’
SYMOM DNANd 30 ININLYaa Rt ~ A%»
A0 W13 40 ALID Hots

v |a RakAgn o

SeOLLYD KIS Oz WRI3W 1KLL FEATWNY TTOS
40 917ASY Wi 03IV OV SY3WY LNV
M CNTN M OL LS RO TTHF D013 WIS0L

Y
4

'
o iy, A PP o

90+45 Y1S INIT HOLYA

O 2 R 3 % A
] e ¥ m
LR 2 B-68 3
. | f O
R S \ N
Tt A >
4 . . g - v aony Ny N
PR DA Qi N 2
] I SRR 5 i ;
A 2 ] ; A
e o
. : %
i 4 ) -
§ Y b D
2 v
;i g '

P e 4
i, 74

\ﬁltn.ﬁl-.jl-.l l
!

&
%5
A

L AR Y AR T A

201 ¥343Y QAVNIVLSAI 1My

STLON 3dYISANYY (WY OIS uiﬂmww—w.mywﬂuqqg SNISYE Ki 3M9L00 WaNY
DNUNYYY ¥0d ¥y=di L13WS T3S

SNOIRVILIR34S

“S3L0ON CL¥A4EY ANANEOWIY HOWVWY X003
O W0aid OITIVISH) Jibivs HTWUVA TORNDD
QEIM JAVI TIVHE KN XNOOH MWLM SVIRY 1Y

ENOUYILID3CE OL WiLiHd
DiIAYED ABETWD 9O LUNYES DISTHnOIa

o

3

o

RN

N

g 4t 4

XYY

2ran

,zm‘,

DN 120N 4O WIAVT £ 30NN [ved ‘SYawy
Q30338 ORONTIXA Sy ncg.(....h
Lo

o —— =
“}».___
a~
L1
i
2
2
3
o

L -

§3W1 YIM0J QVINUINO —+

P Arn ki Dt

- —
H

ALNUINDD D LNV =~ kR e TR

\.\a\ -t e k3

o R 2

— = ///,/M/VW/MW,:%%/ D

R NN AN
AR RN IS

1 P
i

HTT

SNy S s I R
AOPRRRTR TN R ATTRRRNR lelf/Ml - } X2
TR R s
a * /ff//«/////;.ﬂ/,ﬂ//////#/.u /OUN//WMM/ B e .h. 7
NN AR AN S PR Y
X S N St
w NN ARV OO -
2 RN ANGS 893
1 — @ RS
—_— e - t m ,N; &
D— i ) .
A —_——

- 13N &
‘s II.LB&I.WEE\.

VIS TYOZ WL
Ao

@al. o1 LB O Mclu - SWLI LIONY] QHY 4110

- ——— Sl oL
—————. y S Y IWOD SO0

ey

OVOH NVIGALLYM ONY OvD¥ NOGT3HS - #E101d

Tives Onimaty i WG N0E NOWIDNUISNOD 40 1iMN —t

T A - IRUAYION 1/ R
30 * IMILETIOE 104 TYAIN

aapgapaae

-
®|1| AUVRDG

ENOUNV A AT

Ok AR - WRLYy AU ¥ OL WIHLYIM DL aawD L

@ﬁl 1S TEWO YO IBAA D SR HDR L LS - TRgR o

WiR f o - oy

5310N NOILONHLSNGD 3dvOSaNY1

-] 133HS 335 _09+09 V1S SN HOLVA




e e TR YO Y GESNKM 08

peioid 310N 9 31NGIHOS 3VISANVT L ETR AI6
pdl —_— eSieus $ %3 95258 VINYOAOWYD "SAOUD W12 [—
1. NOILOZSHILNI LNOSVONNOY . 0 AWM SWTvi vNNDY) HOre B - o1
J— NOILLOIS HALNI TvHNY ks SHYOM D118Nd JO LNANLHEVIIO RS g
x e X [T N 3A0YO X113 30 ALID
w00 02 4
avOou NYWYILYM ONV OYOd NOGIIHS v | oo o
e e —————— e et
TYLLNGSNS X004
s T ea]
Y TV TS0 Al AU WEIHOD 16K NAASASAL
DY e ——
e ta1T RO XTS oz WidA
279 v IO Y e
W 2 W TR WEE ATV NG9 v € SV TR
BT A “.;Hn:ﬂ Ot ot ATHI0T- N30 30N Ao deady &g POUY IO U Al
CHRMYLES SRUON0 AT TR LI TV AED Deiny s OnY ToMVnLINYA meki De0) O
R INITWVISE
AN e rTIONYT Bl 40 VLW WML WIO00 TR TOWLETITY INV JeYOSTRY
T?/ FHLATIOV Twi ] WLV B 26 QIMVANVR 3B TR0 SVIWY BN T R
amu E9GeR O3 WA400 " I EMAAEE WU NS NORGY * T T30 o _.M/// LI
RIRS ur:
— Y SN D1 PINOIOD ¥03 MALLYIIVIE T01 A Lade TWHR 41D Bl MAAM
.- VORIV VIO ¥ UGS ARLYTILEN 50 WUTWAOT BL Iv CRAION ¥ TIHS U WL O
s 304004 434m 1 TH AT MEH T COE .
e
- _ N — i u s - ST NOYI TN O S
116 Suova TIDE Daxor mnivm  Led e WO WO I vemion 3602 aati TV D1 VIWORTYI 0 LLVIS i) @ 380 903 QIONAY 3¥ SOOI LIITIONTR ¥ AN T
O VSIS M TRNION 1Y 0LI0KINGA
M4 AD CIOMS (WO42¢ SR U N ENOLYONIIOOR SHITVNY W03 DL XOTIOS TH
s 932 OLWAIN - TN PR3 T A €0 SLEBIORY KOR Ckv NI FITILGH WO 1VH1 ONOIXNLEN wIIYTIVIPY OMikyie 1w 1
s $HIAD0 Cuniwd Oev Tk Bidws 04 1% XOVE W04 ONYIUOMA 01 €108 B
niwn ¢ 3% N - OO S, IT6 AE WG @A B3 u_ - s
= 100 ORY 2 G4 d0 B00 o JITY S
RINN TN WD W S
arwn a0l Mise L3801 $ 01K e ® g e T o a0 £ WMD) Tl K S | T o
_ P . — L00M NPy 0w OL adeo8 O AUWGTS 300 TR 4 LN
I eoas TUGR DaDMIEM LD T IRRWRNION 000  REATI GO W e M @ HD4 O3 WS Liw D 1Y )
NAGEE SY NS N VWS MITIL Dy 6 LI AT DV VL 0 TWAK T D
“ wer  wWei e o ® q!rﬁnﬁukb.vu_.wa_gt 3
Thi R amm e MavLn e DT < e ow Taound e 3
L] us  me w0 on VOO TRMKTION W (O] RS DY X 0¥ < lBlCBI oMWW Tl
s we  we L3aniuiy Rahid a oA O] VOLWWQSr PAQLGET W04 WriX) DALMY (L 368 WAV (00K MLdd0
2 0By TN TG VOLTIEMGD THRAYA 10 3 e T LSOV W IR o 1
L -y W B LUCADO DoAY KL O AL WV PO & o P
AN NV 5110w 11 ILYOORAGI07 Q) TTRs M JMIINDY 0N AYR BOLYICT FML L
s 1 FETTS CAVARE WCOEr  ANIN00 MY K IGWVIS0AN OV [O) 0N 13V NE0 B 20 NOHLPWNO B MEAO TRACIH
T AN IVHG SACEVIN TRLCO HOSOWD X 403 POIWMAN O MOIVHLNOT A #
m 1 Swr et LPVIN LI CIVIRINT LRGN OGNS Y ADARIEDLNY R (o] oo . " [
[ R = ey 04 1300 VALXE O 1V CMfy 1ONEIY SAEH NRUAD WL 40 WOUTYAYE Bu D1 TR
w3 non CARNLM R maiisanno: WenowIae #0003 il B o e ¢ i o 404 RO 8 1o MOLSUIADS B T
- SOvIVU 1AL BOS Raw
GV GM\.\‘V#..Q 4 1 memE A 0 M WG WEEMEID o Sl v TV DATKE TV MOLIVELIOD el WIS 20 SWIH ¢ MMM AYNO TIviL ddivk
o * MIM GID00% ATYIS Hph Lud Il TDVAYEO JGLBOY WYX TV TId ANV QLIYAYIRL ¢
s i 2SI . oL 090 A NOAG O ATMNID WD . P
LR ¢ i s e e e st T
- FAY LR L 2 13wy
lad Lo] wo HOLVSAT0 . e xou WL ST O U TN UMUEA0MN MO : s T e W saisd 314 SIMLAGS 50 reiaw vidv AT €
A w Aoum (1YY
“A . cests manl ST N Algcus Lo R B * JOOLE AMZSHIW D CRYENY.S, 4002 Y HAML A 1W0D T TYALLYR LTl TiY O30S
Q WY LN RO AUIMOIVIVIO DV AUD HIUL LINO0 TIWAE LN ke TV T
a0 ¢t PTI 1 T aadmanLy v AT OTA TUNRTY NWW o
. - il il - o JIC Y a—
qs H6n sewTeA TE e NORAOS = i =0
- SBxavNg Bi I SHOM EY OTRI0R Walivn v S ¥4 JIENOSN B
TINA3HIS INVId VOISVHNGS BHE AWD TG VRG-S MY STRAYMC LG KMOHS SIULNOC TRILPA vl ¢

ANGNEAOMAWI NOLLIBSHALNG OVOM MyWIHL YA ONV BVOY NOMI3HS - BT10Ld

SZION ONUNYd

RS —— | Por o S— W T S S S




APIVN L3300 * HIYWNN £IIrOsd

WTNET T T urms® s et vl Q2 ok

x_ Ningsy

it

T

L8 918 L
-3 - ey DNILHON 133LS 26155 VINHOAITYD "JAOHS 13 B T+
1 e NOI1D3SHILNI INOBVONNOY AW SHVd WNNOYY Love Tiod ur e v
. v NOILOISHILINI TvENY SHAOM J118MN< J0 LNINLYV43a e v a0 A
i Mo QYO NYANILYM ONV OVOX NOQT3HS 3A0HO X713 40 ALID ol TR
14 2%t
H FA TXUAE \ —ﬂ
-~ -3
&3 v ]
5 ‘NOHV301 110J LHON L3S 803 Z-3 13s w0 0 iz s 3] [E
b \ mn NOITIQ) J100 1HOI 13RUS HO4 Z=3 £3IMS NO B Twa3da 33 |2
{n3d) +i4S (ONLHOM L3S 410 A 0Z.) 02 2.2 |3
\ (oNgHON 133U ALQ A 02.) 90 3.2 [g] m
{orumon 133US ALY A 020 $#e 92 (7]
B /“ - 'NOJLIINNOD FDINUIS HOJ QARS HIW ILYAMICHOOD LW ‘0.8 a
: NOUYDO1 3°0d LHOM 13RMS 40J Z-3 133KE NO v Wv13A 135 [2]
_ “ VAN MO 3T TYHS SNLIDN 1dICXD $IVLI0
v L% %0J 01-16 DNMYHG OEVONVLS ALID 31 HIYON JOVJ YIYHE 5000
e T z WISH3d IoMRIS QWAL oV I 3 TWISNI anv wswng [1)

) o 435E
L] iy

7

A8 S5
L

5.
et
-

(ATNO 1336 SML BOD *S3LON LOIroud

SN LYY )

N¥130 NOLYANNOS HOJ £-15 DHINYHO (AVENYLS 3AOND

A 40 ALD 13S COILON ISEHINIO SSTWA MHY THIYNANT RL

QNY QEYONYIS LHNT 13318 Y, 3dAl SALD HIW “WNO3 03A0HddY
¥0 (SH-0102-L¥-10AN-SBOITEOC ~0ELY ON IAOM) ISWNMNI &

Q31 A& 59 NHYEOLOY JMELIITI NvIINIMY TIISNI ONV HSINENJ

O-

—— e

{ATNO 1TZHS SML B0 ‘GNZOT

HIFNISNG AUS AD BJUNILY 1O¥K2 20

WwADYdde G130 ¥OMd 1NO4ULM (31JMELSNOD 38 THS N3IIYONTOS 1104 OR

0+

LONIZHOM 133818, GIEMOSNI T8 1IYHS SHIA0D X08 TWid ONLROM LIRS
- BYd M HO GILON TMYIHLO SSIIND 'S 'ON 39 1S SIX0E Wie Y §

ABOW S0 INNNIDIE 01 ¥Oikd SINIAZNINO 3

X @7 | BN\
l...»nu.Nmu\\\ _.ﬂ /-4[ |rl. h

& R SN

11 86
cover szl
R
¥yt 5t

115759
PR @

sesme (9l

HOJINONOT INY LINONGD XCH TING 32UH3S ONIGUYON QNS HLM LJIN3A
NV SNOLOTNNCD JIAUIS AIN YOt ONNS LIYINOD TIYIS uOLIYUINID 3L

ATNC ¥EOM TWORILOITI HOd IVANIDY SI N¥Id SIKL L

S 3y
dAvY BYMD UNV AYMIARQ NIHLM Q30v1d 38 LON TIVHS SIX08 1iNd MR

TIINIONI IML AR 03D 5V SKOLIONID
01313 LNS 01 GIONVHD 32 AVA ONY JLVADDEIDY WY NYId Sl NO
NMOHS [NIAAA0T H3HIO ONY SLINANDD "S3X0E TNd T 40 NOLYIOT 3wt °S

F5N4dxd SH 1V “SNOILYHIcU SIH AR UDYAYU SENINAQHuN

SNILSKXI TTY 30¥1d3d MO/CNY HIYGIM GL A2IMGISNOLS I S,B0LDYHLNGD

IH 38 TIVHS 11 'SNOSIAONA WISIdS 3HL N 038RISI0 ORY SNYID Jnd
NO NMOMS SNIil 3HE O QNI 38 TTYHS SIMWLYIY ONHSIX: SO NOUAWIU v

NHOM 20 LHVIS 3H} CL ¥0:dd SIL{WLN TTv LA SLNINIBINC3H
INYEVIIS ONNCUDHIONN ONY OVIHYIAO LAN3A TTYHS ¥OLIYYLNOD

NHO¥. NOWYAYOXI 13¥ DL 8CHd SHNOH 9>
1S3 IV LB WO 003Z-£2ZZ-008-L 1¥ ('¥'S'A) L¥ITv 4OMH3S ONNOUSW3ANN
72 TI¥HS JOLOVRINDD "SHOWYDOT LYMIXOLddY Ly NMOMS Juv Sallin ¢

NH3A0D TIVHS QYYONYLS

AIID CSORYONYIS SNYHITYD ONY 1110 NI3MI3E SION3YIND L ISV3 N

SHOSNOYG WIDIAS L QNY SNOISIWIY ANINOISENS 1AM 9002 AYR QAUYD

SNOUYISOTSS NV SNYTd GIYONVLS SNYHLTYE DL INY 'SONWYS0 gNY

SNOILYIUIZ IS QIYS C1 SNOISIAZY ININDISEAS ML 'SONMYNQ Q4YCNYIS ONY

SHOLLYDUIIE4S NOUIMHELSADD ONVONYIS 3A0Y0 X1 J0 AL1) 3Rl 30 NOKSYIA
153L¥T L HIW IDMYCEDDIV NI 03AS04N34 I8 TIYHS X8O WOLdIE 7,

IATNG YHOM WORILOITE Y04 "SALON TYHUINTD




TN LD O * HIAWNH LOA O

¥ e pey—r——y
. H s

TN W VYOS romi] S b LI W

LeiLceane X F MR
3 iy SV.3Q VONLOIS 95255 VINHO VD "3A0U0 Y13 .N\ =2 NS R —— B
sozel NOLLDFSHILNI LNOEVANNCH AV SHIVG VNADYY 00 RETZRA N L V5 S n.._
veione | e NOILOISHILINI TN SYHOM ONaNd 40 INJNLEYAZA (8,575 J8t—o— e o A
Yo | e QvO NYWYILYM OGNV GVON NOGI3HS 3A0UO X113 40 ALID Sio awes 193 1t PR
105 ON FWIS ON INGS 0V
agﬁoo.‘.%%ﬂ SVISA RSUVSGT I'Hd LHon [Bule
5 AViTo @ wvisd U K]

.7 (o 3ekd) I wan

tYMATES 1 ~
! N in3naave 0 3003
w JaVISONYT
- 3004 Lm0 LTS

1 .
1 (0 3dt) InG YK

a w3

— oo 1HON LI3uLS

3

Mi3

T =— 3904 1M LIS

3




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a reqular meeting of said Council held on
May 11, 2016 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Ly, Detrick, Hume, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

TN e

Jalon Lindgren, City Elerk ~ °
City of Elk Grove, Cahforma




